
Summary of PSR Decisions (1 January to 31 March 2025) 

Reporting requirement 1 January to 31 March 2024 1 April to 31 March 2025 

Number of contracts directly awarded 

under direct award process A 

6  3 

Number of contracts directly awarded 

under direct award process B 

1 9 

Number of contracts directly awarded 

under direct award process C 

8 23 

Number of contracts awarded under the 

most suitable provider process 

0 2  

Number of contracts awarded under the 

competitive process 

0 1 

Number of framework agreements 

concluded 

0 0 

Number of contracts awarded based on a 

framework agreement 

0 0 

Number of urgent contracts awarded and 

urgent modifications (in line with the 

urgent awards or contract modifications 

section) 

0 3 

Number of new providers awarded 

contracts 

1 6 

 



Reporting requirement 1 January to 31 March 2024 1 April to 31 March 2025 

Number of providers who ceased to hold 

any contracts with the relevant authority 

0 4  

Number of representations received in 

writing and during the standstill period in 

accordance with Regulation 12(3) 

1 1 

Summary of the outcome of all 

representations received and of the 

nature and impact of those 

representations 

The ICB’s Provider Representation Panel 

reviewed one representation relating to 

the direct award of contracts to three 

named providers for community 

ophthalmology and orthoptics services, 

under the direct award process C. The 

Panel concluded that it was satisfied the 

ICB had applied the regime correctly and 

had made an appropriate provider 

selection decision. The provider was 

subsequently informed of the outcome, 

which was accepted. 

A provider representation was received 

28 March 2025 relating to the direct 

award of contracts to two named 

providers for community microsuction 

under the direct award process C. 

Outcome to be determined.  

Total number of providers the relevant 

authority is currently contracted with 

727* 486*  

Number of requests for consideration 

received by the Independent Patient 

Choice and Procurement Panel 

0 0 



Reporting requirement 1 January to 31 March 2024 1 April to 31 March 2025 

Number of requests accepted and 

rejected by the Independent Patient 

Choice and Procurement Panel for 

consideration 

0 0 

Number of times where the Independent 

Patient Choice and Procurement Panel 

advised the relevant authority to re-run or 

go back to an earlier step in a provider 

selection process under the PSR, and the 

number of times the advice was followed. 

0 0 

 

* Excluding homecare and care home providers 

 


